

Curing Respiratory Diseases Through Research & Education

Name	Harry Rossiter, Ph.D
ATS I	oundation Research Program grant category:
ATS I	Toundation/Breathe California of Los Angeles Research Grant

I confirm that I accept the ATS Foundation Research Program grant under the following conditions:

- 1. The title of the grant is the ATS Foundation/Breathe California of Los Angeles Research Grant.
- 2. The grant is \$40,000 per year for two years.
- 3. The funding for each year is disbursed in two installments of \$20,000 (Dec and June).
- 4. The grant begins December 15, 2014 and ends on December 14, 2016.
- 5. As predicated in the research proposal, as part of this agreement the award will be used to support the proposed research for the project entitled "Pulmonary Rehabilitation Responsiveness in an Underserved Population."
- 6. Awardees are required to notify the ATS in writing in case of change of address, institution, position or status. Current contact information must be provided to the ATS immediately upon any changes.
- 7. If an awardee changes institutions, the awardee must obtain permission in writing from the ATS office in order to transfer the ATS Foundation Research Program grant.
- 8. Funding will be disbursed after awardees have submitted approved IRB and IACUC protocols, if applicable to the project, to the ATS office.
- 9. Awardees must be ATS members at the time of accepting the grant, and maintain that status throughout the term of the grant.
- 10. Awardees are required to inform the ATS of any awards received during the period of the ATS Foundation Research Program grant within 60 days of receiving the award or the notification for the award. The ATS does not allow continuation of an ATS Foundation Research Program grant at the same time as another research grant with budgetary or significant scientific overlap.
- 11. Awardees are required to submit an interim progress report after the first year of support. The second year of funding is contingent on the demonstration of good scientific progress during year 1 of the award.
- 12. Awardees' institutions are required to submit an interim financial report after the first year of funding. The institution may also submit a request to have unused first year funds available for the second year of support.
- 13. Awardees are required to submit a final progress report at the end of the funding period.
- 14. Awardees' institutions are required to submit a final financial report.

- 15. Awardees must make proper written acknowledgments of the ATS Foundation and Breathe California of Los Angeles on any publications describing research findings resulting from the grant.
- 16. PIs and grantee organizations are expected to make the results and accomplishments of their activities available to the research community and to the public at large. In addition, any inventions that result from these grant funds should be used in a manner that promotes free competition and enterprise without unduly encumbering future research and discovery.
- 17. The ATS Foundation and Breathe California of Los Angeles logos must be included in presentation materials that describe research supported by this award. High resolution images of these logos will be sent to you upon execution of this contract. Presentation materials include posters, abstracts, and media releases. When presenting the logo on posters, the logo must be at least 3.0 inches in width and 1.0 inch in height. "Exclusion zones" of white space must be used judiciously around the group of elements as well as between each element. Being consistent in assigning white space will help to maintain a professional look. A minimum of 1/4" white space all around is generally recommended.

By signing this letter I attest that I have read and will comply with the conditions of the grant as stated above. I will inform ATS immediately of any changes that might affect in any way my eligibility and the right to receive or continue to use this grant.

Awardee Name: Harry Rossiter, Ph.D.	
Awardee Signature:	
Date: December 11 to 2014	
Institution Signing Official Name; Allison Weber	
Signing Official Signature: Alli Welle.	
Date: 12.11.14	